67

198

180

220

CSK - Czech Koruna

214

194

237

225

205

250

KRW - South Corean Won

5,497

4,998

6,108

1,635

1,487

1,817

MAD - Dirham

13

12

14

2

2

2

TOTAL

221,117

213,816

229,597

228,526

221,473

237,121

Piovan Group – 2020 Annual Financial Report 81

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of the profit before taxes to the risk arising from

the translation of financial statements denominated in currencies other than the euro, for

changes of around + /- 10% compared with the average exchange rate for the year.

  31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Profit before
taxes

Current Forex
in €

FX +10% FX -10%
Current Forex

in €
FX +10% FX -10%

EUR - Eur 17,812 17,812 17,812 23,452 23,452 23,452

SGD - - -

USD - US Dollar 1,991 1,810 2,212 267 243 297

CNY - Renminbi 1,855 1,687 2,061 612 557 680

BRL - Real 79,000 72,000 88,000 236 215 262

GBP - Pound
sterling

390,000 354,000 433,000 163 148 181

THB - Bath 448,000 407,000 498,000 120 109 134

TRY - Turkish
Lira

168,000 153,000 186,000 (4) (4) (4)

INR - Indian
rupee

116,000 105,000 129,000 306 278 340

JPY - Japanese
Yen

(46,000) (42,000) (51,000) 67 61 75

CAD - Canadian
dollar

681,000 619,000 757,000 731 665 813

MXN - Mexican
peso

1,180 1,073 1,311 115 105 128

AED - United
Arab Emirates
dirham

133,000 121,000 148,000 108 98 120

VND- Dong (16,000) (14,000) (18,000) 54 49 60

HUF- Hungarian
forint

26,000 24,000 29,000 10 9 11

KRW (1,145) (1,040) (1,272) (185) (168) (205)

MAD 51,000 47,000 57,000 17 16 19

CSK - Czech
Koruna

267,000 243,000 297,000 186 169 207

TOTAL 23,991 23,430 24,678 26,257 26,002 26,569

However, as the Company prepares its consolidated financial statements in Euro, fluctuations in

the exchange rates used to convert the financial statements of subsidiaries, originally expressed

in foreign currency, could affect the Group's economic and financial situation.

Piovan Group – 2020 Annual Financial Report 82

Market risk related to interest rate

The interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument and/or the level of cash

flows generated by it might change due to fluctuation in market rates of interest.

Exposure to the interest rate risk arises from the need to finance operating activities, in terms

[…]

at December 31, 2019) the liabilities for the Post-employment benefits provision recorded in the

companies of the Group qualifying as defined benefit plans according to IAS 19 and thus subject

to actuarial calculation.

Liabilities for employee benefits 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Opening balance 4,778 3,862

Change in consolidation scope 1,368 735

Other changes (3) (36)

Employee benefits paid (341) (414)

Currency translation difference (6) -

Provision 1,729 1,176

Transfer to pension funds and INPS treasury (1,200) (999)

Actuarial earnings (losses) (35) 395

Interest cost 44 59

Closing balance 6,333 4,778

Piovan Group – 2020 Annual Financial Report 102

The remaining part of the balance (Euro 43 thousand at December 31, 2020 and Euro 36

thousand at December 31, 2019) concerns employee benefits paid by foreign branches

individually and in aggregate not significant.

Below are the actuarial assumptions underlying the determination of liabilities for employee

benefit plans, comparing those used in the previous year, and an analysis of the sensitivity of

the liability to changes in the discount rate and the inflation rate.

Liabilities for employee benefits 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Annual discount rate 0.34% 0.77%

Annual inflation rate 0.80% 1.20%

Annual rate of increase in employee severance indemnity 2.10% 2.40%

Mortality rate Tavole ISTAT 2016 Tavole ISTAT 2016

Retirement age
at the achievement of the AGO pension fund

requirements

Advances rate 3.50% 3.50%

Turnover rate 1% (based on historical company data)

Liabilities for employee benefits 31.12.2020 31.12.2019

Discount rate +50bp (179) (242)

Discount rate -50bp 169 264

Inflation rate +50bp 242 178

Inflation rate -50bp (264) (168)

[18] Provisions for risk and charges

The provision for risks and charges at December 31, 2020 amounted to Euro 3,813 thousand

compared to Euro 2,954 thousand at December 31, 2019. The composition and the movements

of the item are shown in the following table:

  31.12.2019 Accruals
Releases/

Reclassificatio
ns

Exchange
rate

difference
s

Actuari
al gain
or loss

riclassifich
e

31.12.202
0

Provision for legal and tax risks 2,052 1,489 (684) (209) - - 2,648

Provision for product warranties 705 137 (21) (17) - - 804

Provision for agents’ termination
benefits

121 97 - - 3 (2) 219

[…]

are not significantly exposed to exchange rate risk, which is nevertheless transferred to the

consolidated financial statements, with an impact on margins and net income.

The Company carries out transactions (typically sales) in currencies other than its functional

currency. The Company does not currently carry out hedging policies either with reference to

the economic effects of purchase and sale transactions in foreign currency or with reference to

exchange rate differentials that arise between the time of invoicing in a currency other than that

of account in each country and the time of collection or, to a lesser extent, of payment.

In addition, the Company holds equity investments in subsidiaries whose financial statements

are in foreign currency.

The table below provides a sensitivity analysis of revenues to the risk arising from the translation

into euros of revenues generated in currencies other than the euro, for changes of around + /-

10% compared with the average exchange rate for the year.

Revenues (€'000)

31.12.2020 31.12.2019

FX
Current
currency

Current
Forex in

€

Forex
+10%

Forex -
10%

FX
Current
currency

Current
Forex in

€

Forex
+10%

Forex -
10%

EUR-Euro 86,580 86,580 86,580 86,580 92,119 92,119 92,119 92,119

USD-US Dollar 8,416 7,393 6,699 8,187 10,240 9,156 8,316 10,163

GBP-British Sterling 2,287 2,567 2,337 2,856 1,242 1,419 1,287 1,573

TOTAL 0 96,540 95,616 97,624 0 102,694 101,721 103,855

Since the Company incurs costs mainly in its functional currency (Euro), the sensitivity to profit

before taxes would only be affected by the effect on revenues of any changes in exchange rates

for the portion of sales in currencies other than the Euro, as explained above.

Market risk related to interest rate

The interest rate risk is the risk that the value of a financial instrument and/or the level of cash

flows generated by it might change due to fluctuation in market rates of interest.

Exposure to the interest rate risk arises from the need to finance operating activities, in terms